

March 25, 2022

Michael Simpson Business & Legal Affairs DIRECTV, Inc. 2230 E. Imperial Hwy. 10th Floor El Segundo, CA 90245

Re: Certificate(s) of Compliance for TCT Network (DIRECTV channel 377)

Dear Mr. Simpson,

Enclosed please find Certificates of Compliance for the first quarter of 2022 concerning the TCT NETWORK channel.

If there is anything further information or assistance that you require, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (618) 997-4700.

Very sincerely,

Michael J. Daly

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs

Elisel J. Dal

CHILDREN'S PROGRAMMING CERTIFICATION

March 25, 2022

This is to certify that during the first quarter of 2022 (January, February, March) all Children's programming for the TCT-SD satellite channel conformed to the requirements of 47 CFR § 76.225 and FCC Rule 73.670.

Program log pages for TCT Children's programming period demonstrate this compliance and are on file at 11717 Route 37, Marion, Illinois 62959.

The Children's programming liaison for TCT is Mrs. Kristin Lukancic. Mrs. Lukancic may be contacted at 618.997.4700.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Daly

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs

Wellack J. Daly

CVAA/CLOSED CAPTIONING CERTIFICATION

March 25, 2022

This is to certify that during the first quarter of 2022 (January, February, March) TCT's satellite program channel conformed to the closed captioning requirements of 47 C.F.R. 79.1 (i.e., the 21st Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010 ("CVAA"), in that the channel does not generate more than \$3,000,000 in gross annual revenues, and, as such, falls under the financial burden exemption provided for in FCC Rule 79.1(d)(12).

TCT does, however, caption as many of its originally produced programs as is economically feasible and adheres to the Commission's captioning quality standards as articulated in FCC Rule 79.1(j)(1) and Video Programmer Captioning Best Practices in providing that captioning, as well its obligation to pass through all existing captioning provided by external program providers.

TCT's network closed captioning liaison is Royce Erikson. Mr. Erikson may be contacted at 618.997.4700.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Daly

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs

Wieliael J. Dal

CALM ACT CERTIFICATION

March 25, 2022

This is to certify that during the first quarter of 2022 (January, February, March) all programming for the TCT-SD satellite channel conformed to the requirements of 47 C.F.R. 1.3, i.e., the Commercial Advertisement Loudness Mitigation Act ("Calm Act").

TCT's network CALM Act compliance liaison is Vice President of Engineering Bruce Hart. Mr. Hart may be contacted at 618.997.4700.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Daly

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs

Wichael J. Dely

VIDEO DESCRIPTION CERTIFICATION

March 25, 2022

This is to certify that during the first quarter of 2022 (January, February, March) all programming for the TCT-SD satellite channel conformed to the requirements of 47 CFR § 793, as amended July 1, 2018.

TCT's network Video Description compliance liaison is Vice President of Engineering Bruce Hart. Mr. Hart may be contacted at 618.997.4700.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Daly

Vice President, Legal and Regulatory Affairs

Wichael J. Dal



TCT NETWORK

Corporate Office P.O. Box 1010, Marion, IL 62959 Fax: (618) 997-8936

Phone: (618) 997-4700

March 25, 2022 TIME: **DATE:**

TO: Michael Simpson Michael Daly FROM:

Business & Legal Affairs Vice President

Legal and Regulatory Affairs DirecTV

RE: Certificates of Compliance **MESSAGE:**